460.20	61USQ		08-16-200	4			
					SHEE	ΞT	
DIREC P.O. B Alexar	CTOR C lox 145 ndria, V	ASSIGNMEN I KE DF THE US PATE 0 A 22313-1450 I the attached orig	:NT AND TRADI 8.11.04	EMARK	OFFICE	AUG 1 1 200	6 105 JU
ricase			ginal documents				
1.		of conveying part L. HUERTA, JAN		RA, AN	ID JENNI	FER FULLER	ł
2.	Name PLAY 300 N WEST	and address of re FEX PRODUCTS YALA FARMS RC PORT, CONNEC	eceiving party(ie: , INC.)AD TICUT 06880	s):	1/12/2004 30€ E F€:8501	Band Constant (
3.	XXXX	of conveyance: Assignment Security Agre Other: tion Date: May 2		5, 2004	, and July	Merger Change of N 21, 2004	lame
4.	Application number(s) or application date(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of						
the ap	plicatio	n is:					
	A.	Application/Pater 10/836,308	<u>nt No.</u>	В.	<u>Application</u> May 30,	on/Issue Date 2004	2
5. should	Name d be ma	and address of p ailed:	-	•		oncerning this	document
			Charles N. J. R	uqqiero	, Esa.		

Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero, Esq. One Landmark Square, 10th Floor Stamford, Connecticut 06901-2682 U.S.A.

6. Total No. of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>.

7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41(h)) \$40.00/assignment. XXXXX CUSTOMER NO.: 27623 XXXXX Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account.

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees under 37 C.F.R. 3.41 that may be required with this communication or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. **01-0467**. A duplicate copy of this Form is enclosed.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Signature Date

Name of Person Signing Signature/ Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: <u>7</u>

Charles N. J. Ruggiero

PATENT REEL: 015731 FRAME: 0901

ASSIGNMENT

FOR valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, <u>Jose L. Huerta</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 42A Highland Road, Cedar Grove, New Jersey 07009, <u>James SaNogueira</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 4 Kimmissy Court, Suffern 10901, New York, and <u>Jennifer Fuller</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 217 Summit Road, Mahway, New Jersey 07430; having co-invented certain new and useful improvements in

SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS

hereby assign to <u>Playtex Products, Inc.</u>, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at <u>300 Nyala Farms Road</u>, Westport, Connecticut <u>06880</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to such invention, together with the patent rights and rights of protection to the same throughout the world, including any patent rights which may result from the application for United States Letters Patent which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>April 30, 2004</u>, and assigned U.S. Application Serial No. <u>10/836,308</u>, and any continuation, divisions, continuation-in-part applications, inventor's certificates and extensions thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had the assignment not been made.

AND WE COVENANT and AGREE and WARRANT that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we have the right to grant such rights to said invention and application and Letters Patent and that we will, at any time upon request without cost to us or further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that, in the

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 015731 FRAME: 0902

460.2061USQ

opinion of said Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure in said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed by this instrument. IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, we have hereunto set our hands and seal:

Date: 05/25 , 2004 By: Jose C. Huerta
STATE OF NEW JEASEY)) SS COUNTY OF PASSINC)
Sworn to before me this $\frac{25^{-4}}{25^{-4}}$ day of M_{A-Y} , 2004.
Deave Vaccaro
Notary Public Notary Public
Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 3/20/2008
Date: 05/25, 2004 Marcon By: James SaNogueira
STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
STATE OF NEW JERSEY) Productor Control Contro
Sworn to before me this ΔJ^{\pm} day of May , 2004.
Acres Vaccano
Notary Public DIANE VACCARO

PATENT REEL: 015731 FRAME: 0903

Commission Expires 3/20/2008

Date:	, 2004	By: Jennifer Fuller
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) SS)	
Sworn to before me this	day of	, 2004.

Notary Public

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

}

FOR valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, <u>Jose L. Huerta</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 42A Highland Road, Cedar Grove, New Jersey 07009, <u>James SaNogueira</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of 4 Kimmissy Court, Suffern 10901, New York, and United States, and a resident of 4 Kimmissy Court, Suffern 10901, New York, and <u>Jennifer Fuller</u>, a citizen of the United States, and a resident of <u>217 Summit Road</u>, <u>BRONXVILLE</u>, NY 10705 Mahway, New Jersey 07430; having co-invented certain new and useful improvements in

SUNSCREEN COMPOSITIONS

hereby assign to <u>Playtex Products, Inc.</u>, a Delaware corporation having its principal office at <u>300 Nyala Farms Road</u>, Westport, Connecticut <u>06880</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to such invention, together with the patent rights and rights of protection to the same throughout the world, including any patent rights which may result from the application for United States Letters Patent which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>April 30, 2004</u>, and assigned U.S. Application Serial No. <u>10/836,308</u>, and any continuation, divisions, continuation-in-part applications, inventor's certificates and extensions thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or other rights of protection may be granted as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had the assignment not been made.

AND WE COVENANT and AGREE and WARRANT that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, and we further covenant and agree that we have the right to grant such rights to said invention and application and Letters Patent and that we will, at any time upon request without cost to us or further compensation, execute and deliver any and all papers or instruments that, in the

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 015731 FRAME: 0905

460.2061USQ

opinion of said Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure in said Assignee the full enjoyment of the rights and properties herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed by this instrument. IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, we have hereunto set our hands and seal:

à

Date:	, 2004	By: Jose L. Huerta		
STATE OF)) SS			
COUNTY OF) 33			
Sworn to before me this	day of	, 2004.		
	Notar	y Public		
Date:	, 2004			
STATE OF)	By: James SaNogueira		
COUNTY OF)SS)			
Sworn to before me this	day of	, 2004.		

Notary Public



RECORDED: 08/11/2004